

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE:)	Chapter 11
)	
BUILDING MATERIALS HOLDING CORPORATION, et al.,¹)	Case No. 09-12074 (KJC)
)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered
)	
)	

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF JOINT
PLAN OF REORGANIZATION FOR THE DEBTORS UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE AMENDED DECEMBER 7, 2009
(WITH TECHNICAL MODIFICATIONS)**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Michael A. Rosenthal (admitted pro hac vice)
Matthew K. Kelsey (admitted pro hac vice)
Aaron G. York (admitted pro hac vice)
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035
Email: *mrosenthal@gibsondunn.com*
mkelsey@gibsondunn.com
ayork@gibsondunn.com

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP**
Sean M. Beach (No. 4070)
Donald J. Bowman, Jr. (No. 4383)
Robert F. Poppiti, Jr. (No. 5052)
1000 West Street, 17th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: 302.571.6600
Facsimile: 302.571.1253
Email: *sbeach@ycst.com*
dbowman@ycst.com
rpoppiti@ycst.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEBTORS AND
DEBTORS IN POSSESSION**

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware
December 7, 2009

¹ The Debtors, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's tax identification number, are as follows: Building Materials Holding Corporation (4269), BMC West Corporation (0454), SelectBuild Construction, Inc. (1340), SelectBuild Northern California, Inc. (7579), Illinois Framing, Inc. (4451), C Construction, Inc. (8206), TWF Construction, Inc. (3334), H.N.R. Framing Systems, Inc. (4329), SelectBuild Southern California, Inc. (9378), SelectBuild Nevada, Inc. (8912), SelectBuild Arizona, LLC (0036), and SelectBuild Illinois, LLC (0792). The mailing address for the Debtors is 720 Park Boulevard, Suite 200, Boise, Idaho 83712.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. General Background of the Chapter 11 Cases	1
B. Solicitation of the Plan.....	2
C. Plan Supplement	3
D. Ballot Tabulation	4
E. Objections to the Plan	4
F. Technical Modifications	5
G. Highlights of the Plan	6
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Plan Complies with Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code as Required by Section 1129(a)(1).....	11
1. The Plan Designates Classes of Claims and Interests and Such Classification is Proper (Sections 1122 and 1123(a)(1)).....	11
2. Specification of Unimpaired Classes (Section 1123(a)(2)).....	14
3. Treatment of Impaired Classes (Section 1123(a)(3)).....	14
4. Equal Treatment Within Classes (Section 1123(a)(4)).....	15
5. Means for Implementation (Section 1123(a)(5)).....	15
6. Charter Provisions (Section 1123(a)(6)).....	16
7. Selections for Certain Positions (Section 1123(a)(7)).....	17
B. The Permissive Provisions Contained in the Plan Are Appropriate	17
1. The Plan's Treatment of Executory Contracts	18
2. The Plan's Provisions Regarding Retention, Enforcement and Settlement of Claims Held by the Debtors and Retention of Jurisdiction.....	18
3. The Plan's Provisions Regarding Modification of the Rights of Holders of Claims	19

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Release, Exculpation and Injunctive Provisions.....	19
a. The Debtor Release.....	19
(1) Bankruptcy Rule 9019	20
(2) Additional Factors.....	22
b. Consensual Third-Party Releases	27
c. Exculpation	27
d. Injunction	28
C. The Proponents of the Plan Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(2)).....	28
D. The Plan was Proposed in Good Faith (Section 1129(a)(3)).....	29
E. Payments for Services or Costs and Expenses (Section 1129(a)(4)).....	31
F. Service of Certain Individuals (Section 1129(a)(5)).....	32
G. Rate Changes (Section 1129(a)(6)).....	32
H. The Plan Satisfies the “Best Interests” Test (Section 1129(a)(7)).....	33
I. Acceptance of the Plan by Each Impaired Class (Section 1129(a)(8)).....	34
J. The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements with Respect to the Non-Accepting Classes.....	34
1. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(b)(1) Because it Does Not Discriminate Unfairly Against Holders of Claims and Equity Interests in Rejecting Classes.....	35
2. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(b)(1) Because it is Fair and Equitable with Respect to Holders of Claims and Interests in Non-Accepting Classes.....	37
K. Treatment of Priority Claims (Section 1129(a)(9))	40
L. Acceptance of at Least One Impaired Class (Section 1129(a)(10))	44
M. Feasibility (Section 1129(a)(11)).....	44
N. Payment of Certain Fees (Section 1129(a)(12))	47

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
O. Satisfaction of Retiree Benefits (Section 1129(a)(13)).....	47
P. Only One Plan (Section 1129(c)).....	47
Q. Principal Purpose of the Plan (Section 1129(d)).....	48
R. Satisfaction of Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a).....	48
III. RESOLUTIONS OF, OR RESPONSES TO, OBJECTIONS	48
IV. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Savs. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</u> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	37
<u>Brite v. Sun Country Dev., Inc. (In re Sun County Dev., Inc.)</u> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985).....	31
<u>Corestates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Tech., Inc.</u> , 202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	45
<u>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</u> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<u>Heartland Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II)</u> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 992 (1993)	10, 12, 44, 45
<u>In re 11,111, Inc.</u> , 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)	35
<u>In re AAIPharma, Inc.</u> , Case No. 05-11341 (PJW), Transcript of Record at 44-45 [Docket No. 893] (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2006)	22
<u>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</u> , 432 F.3d 507 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	39
<u>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</u> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)(same)	35, 36
<u>In re Century Glove, Inc.</u> , No. Civ. A. 90-400-SLR, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2286 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	30, 33
<u>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</u> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	20, 22
<u>In re Eddington Thread Mfg., Co., Inc.</u> , 181 B.R. 826 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995).....	44, 45
<u>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</u> , 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	22, 39
<u>In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.</u> , 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2000)	45
<u>In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.</u> , 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3710 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2009)	38
<u>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</u> , 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	12
<u>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</u> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	12
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 97 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	19, 36
<u>In re Kennedy</u> , 158 B.R. 589 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1993).....	35
<u>In re Madison Hotel Assoc.</u> , 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984) (citations omitted)	30
<u>In re Master Mortgage</u> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	22, 23, 26

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>In re Mayer Pollack Steel Corp.</u> , 174 B.R. 414 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994).....	45
<u>In re Neshaminy Office Building Assocs.</u> , 62 B.R. 798 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	20
<u>In re New Valley Corp.</u> , 168 B.R. 73 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1994).....	30
<u>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.</u> , 228 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998)	37
<u>In re Prussia Assocs.</u> , 322 B.R. 572 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005).....	44, 45
<u>In re PWS Holding Corp.</u> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21, 23, 27
<u>In re Resorts Int'l Inc.</u> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990).....	28, 31
<u>In re RFE Inds., Inc.</u> , 283 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002) (citation omitted).....	21
<u>In re Richard Buick, Inc.</u> , 126 B.R. 840 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991).....	10
<u>In re Rivera Echevarria</u> , 129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991)	36
<u>In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship</u> , 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997).....	44, 45
<u>In re Union Meeting Partners</u> , 165 B.R. 553 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994).....	37
<u>In re Union Meeting Partners</u> , 165 B.R. 553 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994) <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 52 F.3d 317 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<u>In re W.T. Grant Co.</u> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 22 (1983)	20
<u>In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.</u> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	39
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.</u> , 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	45
<u>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</u> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	passim
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</u> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<u>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30, 44
<u>Meyers v. Martin (In re Martin)</u> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<u>Teamsters Nat'l Freight Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. U.S. Truck Co. (U.S. Truck Co.)</u> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986).....	12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1122(b)	39

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	47
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)	48, 51
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)	51
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)	52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)	36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)	44
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	38
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	38
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)	40, 44
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)	40, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1334	19
28 U.S.C. § 157	19
28 U.S.C. § 1930	51
8 Del. C. § 145(a)	26

Rules

Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a)	53
Bankruptcy Rule 3016(c)	30
Bankruptcy Rule 9019	21, 23

Constitutional Provisions

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 412 (1977), <u>reprinted in</u> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6368	31, 38
